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Fifth Meeting of the Regional Project Steering Committee 
for the SOPAC/UNDP/UNEP/GEF Project: 
“Implementing Sustainable Water Resources and Wastewater 
Management in Pacific Island Countries” 
 
Nadi, Republic of Fiji Islands, 11th – 15th November 2013 

DRAFT LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 
 
Cook Islands 
 
Mr. Vaitoti Tupa 
GEF Operational Focal Point 
Director 
Cook Islands national Environment Service 
P.O. Box 371, Avarua, Rarotonga, Cook Islands 
Tel:      (682) 21256 
Fax:     (682) 22256 
E-mail:  vaitoti@environment.gov.ck 
 

 
  

Federated States of Micronesia 
 
Mr Peteriko Hairens 
Acting Demonstration Project Manager 
SPC-SOPAC Division 
P.O. Box Q, Kolonia, Pohnpei 96941,  
Federated States of Micronesia 
Tel:      (691) 320 3160 
Fax:     (691) 320 2725 
Mobile: (691) 925 3450 
E-mail: peterikoh@spc.int  

 
 

 
Fiji Islands 

 
Mr. Colin Simmons  
Director 
Land and Water Resource Management  
Department of Agriculture 
Ministry of Primary Industries 
P.O. Box 1292, Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:      (679) 338 3155 
Fax:     (679) 338 3546 
Mobile: (679) 9904547 
E-mail:  csimmons@govnet.gov.fj  

 
Mr. Vinesh Kumar 
Demonstration Project Manager 
Land and Water Resource Management 
Department of Agriculture 
Ministry of Primary Industries 
P.O. Box 1292, Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:      (679) 628 1233 
Fax:     (679) 338 3546 
Mob:    (679) 990 4005 
E-mail:  vinesh.kumar01@govnet.gov.fj  
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Kiribati 

 
Ms. Reenate Willie  
Head of Water Engineering Unit 
Ministry of Public Works and Energy 
P.O Box 498, Betio, Tarawa, Kiribati 
Tel:     (686) 26192 
Fax:    (686) 26172 
E-mail: reenteariki@gmail.com  
 

 
Mr Farran Redfern 
Senior Environment Officer,  
Environment and Conservation Division 
Min. of Environment, Lands and Agriculture Dev.  
P O Box 234 Bikenibeu, Tarawa, Kiribati 
Tel: (686) 28000/28425, Fax: (686) 28334 
Mob: (686) 96444, Email:  farranr@environment.gov.k
Skype:  farranr 
 

Nauru 
 
Mr Jaden Agir 
IWRM Focal Point 
Integrated Water Resource Manager 
Dept. of Commerce, Industry & Environment 
Government Buildings, Yaren District 
Republic of Nauru 
Tel:      (674) 557 3133  
Fax:      
Mobile: (674) 558 0984 
E-mail:  jadenagir7@gmail.com  
 
Mr. Haseldon Buraman 
Demonstration Project Manager 
Dept. of Commerce, Industry and Environment 
Government Buildings, Yaren District 
Republic of Nauru 
Tel:      (674) 444 3133 ext. 304 
Mob :   (674) 556 7997 
E-mail : Haseldon.buraman@naurugov.nr  
 

 
Mr Creiden P Fritz 
Director of Commerce 
Dept. of Commerce, Industry and Environment 
Government Buildings, Yaren District 
Republic of Nauru 
Tel:      (674) 557 3133  
Fax : 
Mobile: (674) 557 3131 
E-mail : creiden.fritz@gmail.com  
 
 
 

Republic of Palau 
 
Ms Metiek K Ngirchechol 
IWRM Focal Point 
Laboratory Supervisor 
Pala Environmental Quality Protection Board 
P O Box 8086, Koror, Palau 96940 
Tel: (680) 488 3600 
Fax: (680) 488 2963 
Mob: (680) 779 0935 
E-mail: eqpb@palaunet.com  
 
Ms Lynna Thomas 
Demonstration Project Manager 
Palau Environmental Quality Protection Board 
P O Box  8086, Koror, Palau , 96940 
Tel:      (680) 488 3600 
Fax:     (680) 488 2963 
Mob:   (680) 778 8180 
E-mail: lynna.thomas7@gmail.com / 
eqpb@palaunet.com 
 
 

 
Ms Charlene Mersai 
National Environmental Planner/Climate Change Coordinator  
and GEF Operational Focal  Point 
Office of Environmental Response and Coordination (OERC) 
Office of the President, P.O. Box 6051 
Republic of Palau  96940 
Tel:   (680) 767-8681/-1000 (ext. 5310) 
Fax:  (680) 767-8638 
Mobl:  (680) 775-8955 
Email: charmersai@gmail.com / ROP.OERC@palaugov.org  
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Republic of the Marshall Islands 
 
Mr. Lowell Alik  
IWRM Focal Point 
General Manager 
RMI Environmental Protection Authority  
P.O. Box 1322, Majuro 
Marshall Islands 96960 
Tel:      (692) 625 3035 
Fax:     (692) 625 5202 
Mob:    (692) 455 0372 
E-mail: lowellalik@gmail.com  
 
Mr. Julius Lucky 
Demonstration Project Manager  
RMI Environmental Protection Authority 
P.O. Box 1322, Majuro 
Marshall Islands 96960 
Tel:      (692) 625-3035/5203 
Fax:     (692) 625 5202 
Mob:    (692) 455 1924 
E-mail:  tupaclolo@hotmail.com  
 
 

 
Mr Warwick Harris 
Deputy Director 
Office of Environmental Planning & Policy 
Coordination  
P.O.Box 975, Majuro Atoll, 96960, MH 
Republic of the Marshall Islands 
Tel:      (692) 625 7944 
Fax:     (692) 625 7918 
Mob:    (692) 456 4700 
E-mail: warwick47@gmail.com   
Skype:  Sam Semisi 
 

 
Samoa 

Mr. Suluimalo Amataga Penaia 
IWRM Focal Point  
Acting CEO – Water Resources Division 
Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment  
Private Bag, Apia, Samoa 
Tel:      (685) 67200 
Fax:     (685) 23176  
Mob:    (685) 777 2519 
E-mail: amataga.penaia@mnre.gov.ws  
 
Mr. Sam Tuuamalii Semisi 
Demonstration Project Manager 
Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment 
Private Bag, Apia, Samoa 
Tel:      (685) 67200 
Fax:     (685)  
Mob:  (685) 728 5189 
E-mail: sam.semisi@mnre.gov.ws  
Skype:  Sam Semisi  
 
 

Ms Anne Rasmussen 
Acting CEO – GEF Services 
Ministry ofNatural Resources and Environment 
Private Mail Bag 
TATTE Building, Sogi, Apia, Samoa 
Tel:      (685) 67200 
Fax:     (685) 23176  
Mob:    (685) 777 2577 
E-mail: anne.rasmussen@mnre.gov.ws  
 
 

Solomon Islands 
 
Mr Joe Horokou 
GEF OFP, Solomon Islands 
Director - Environment and Conservation 
Division 
Min. of Environment,  Climate Change,  
Disaster  Management and Meteorology 
P O Box 21, Honiara, Solomon Islands 
Tel:      (677) 21522 Ext 204 
Fax:     (677) 25811 
Mob:  (677) 744 5466 
E-mail: horokoujoe@gmail.com  

 
Mr. Isaac Lekelalu  
Demonstration  Project Manager 
Deputy Director Water Resources 
Ministry of Mines, Energy and Rural 
Electrification 
P O Box G37, Honiara, Solomon Islands 
Tel:      (677) 21522 Ext 204 
Fax:     (677) 25811 
Mob:  (677) 744 5466 
E-mail: i_lekelalu@hotmail.com  
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Tonga 
 
Dr. Taaniela Kula 
IWRM Focal Point 
Deputy Secretary for Natural Resources 
Division 
Ministry of Lands, Environment and Natural 
Resources 
P O Box 5, Nuku’alofa, Tonga  
Tel:     (676) 25508 
Fax:    (676) 23216 
Mob:   (676) 771 9104 
E-mail: taanielakula@gmail.com  
 

 
Mr Sisi Tonga’onevai 
Demonstration Project Manager 
Ministry of Lands, Survey and Natural 
Resources 
Sailoame, Neiafu, Vavau, Tonga 
Tel:     (676) 70999 
Fax:    (676) 70999 
Mob:   (676) 849 3347 
E-mail: sisitongaonevai@gmail.com  
 

Tuvalu 
 
Mr Charles Leepo 
Architecture 
Public Works Department 
Ministry fo Public Utilities & Industries 
Government Offices, Vaiaku, Funafuti, Tuvalu 
Tel:      (688) 20303 
E-mail: tleepo@yahoo.com  

 
Mr. Pisi Seleganiu  
Demonstration Project Manager 
Water and Sewage Supervisor 
Ministry of Public Utilities and Industry 
Government Office, Vaiaku, Funafuti, Tuvalu 
Tel:     (688) 20538 
E-mail: seleganiu70@gmail.com 
Skype: seleganiu70 
 

Vanuatu 
 
Mr. Erickson Sammy 
Head of Water Resource Management Unit 
Department of Geology, Mines  and Water 
Resources 
PMB 001, Port Vila, Vanuatu 
Tel:     (678) 5333820 
Fax:    (678) 22213 
Mobile : (678) 5697728 
Email: esammy@vanuatu.gov.vu 
 
Ms. Rossette Kalmet  
Demonstration Project Manager 
Department of Geology, Mines and Water 
Resources 
Private Mail Bag 9001, Port Vila, Vanuatu 
Tel:     (678) 37823 
Fax:   (678) 22213 
Mobile : (678) 7741648   
E-mail: rkalmet@vanuatu.gov.vu 
 

 
Mr Trinison Tarivonda 
Senior Environment Officer 
Department of Environmental Protection and 
Conservation 
PMB 9063, Port Vila, Vanuatu 
Tel:     (678) 25302 
Fax:    (678) 22227 
Mobile : (678) 5905041 
Email: taritrinison@gmail.com   

 
Global Environment Facility Implementing Agencies – RSC Members 

 
United Nations Development Programme 
Mr. Jose Erezo Padilla, Ph.D. 
Regional Technical Advisor 
Marine, Coastal and Island Ecosystems 
United Nations Development Programme 
3rd Floor, UN Service Building, Ratchadamnoen 
Nok Avenue, Bangkok, Thailand 
Tel:     (662) 288 2756 
Fax:    (662) 288 3032 
E-mail: jose.padilla@undp.org 

 
United Nations Environment Programme 
Ms. Isabelle Vanderbeck 
Task Manager, International Waters 
900 17th Street, NW, Suite 506 
Washington, DC 20006, USA 
Tel:      (662) 288 1977 
Fax: +1 (202) 725 4201 
Email: UNEPRep@oas.org  
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UNDP Fiji Multi-Country Office  

 
Ms Akiko Fujii, UNDP Deputy Resident 
Representative (for opening session) 
United Nations Development Programme 
Level 8, Kadavu House, 414 Victoria Parade 
Private Mail Bag, Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:      (679) 331 2500 
Fax:     (679) 330 1718  
 
 
Ms. Nainasa Whippy 
Team Leader  
UNDP Country Partnership and Results  
United Nations Development Programme 
Level 8, Kadavu House, 414 Victoria Parade 
Private Mail Bag, Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:      (679) 331 2500/322 7735 
Fax:     (679) 330 1718/ 330 3131 
E-mail: Nainasa.Whippy@undp.org  
 
 
 

Dr Winifereti Nainoca 
Team Leader – Programme Support Unit 
United Nations Development Programme 
Level 8, Kadavu House, 414 Victoria Parade 
Private Mail Bag, Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:      (679) 331 2500/322 7735 
Fax:     (679) 330 1718/ 330 3131 
E-mail: Winifereti.Nainoca@undp.org  
 
Mr Floyd Robinson 
UNDP Program Associate 
UNDP Focal Point for IWRM Project 
United Nations Development Programme 
Level 8, Kadavu House, 414 Victoria Parade 
Private Mail Bag, Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:      (679) 331 2500 
Fax:     (679) 330 1718/ 330 3131 
Mob:  (679) 782 6301 
E-mail: Floyd.Robinson@undp.org  
Skype:  jackalcoral 

IUCN 
 
Dr Milika Sobey 
Water Program Coordinator 
IUCN Regional Office for Oceania 
Private Mail Bag, 5 Ma’afu Street 
Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:     (679) 3319 084/3100 126/3100 127 
Fax:    (679) 3100 128 
E-mail: milika.sobey@iucn.org  
 
 

 

South Pacific Regional Environment Programme (SPREP) 
 
Mr Taito T Nakalevu 
PACC Regional Programme Manager 
SPREP 
P.O. Box 240, Vailima, Apia, Samoa 
Tel: (685) 21929  
Fax: (685) 20231 
E-mail  taiton@sprep.org  
 
 
 

 
Mr Meapelo E Maiai 
GEF Support Adviser 
SPREP 
P.O. Box 240, Vailima, Apia, Samoa 
Tel: (685) 21929 ext 274  
Fax: (685) 20231 
Mob:  7798256 
E-mail: meapelom@sprep.org  
Skype:  meapelo  
 

GEF Pacific IWRM Evaluation Team 
 

Professor Richard Price 
GEF Pacific IWRM Terminal Evaluation Team 
Email: richard.price@kiri-ganai.com.au  

Dr Jan E Gregor 
GEF Pacific IWRM Evaluation Team 
Email: jan.gregor@esr.cri.nz 

 
 

Specialist Adviser 
 
Dr. Alfred Duda 
Email: alfredduda@gmail.com 
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SPC/SOPAC 
 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community (SPC) 
Applied Geoscience and Technology Division (SOPAC) 

 
 
Applied Geoscience and Technology Division 
Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
Private Mail Bag GPO 
Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:       (679) 3381 377 
Fax:      (679) 3370 040/3384 461 
Website: www.sopac.org/pacific-iwrm.org 
 

 
 
Regional Project Coordinating Unit 
 
Mr. Marc Wilson 
Regional Project Manager 
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
E-mail:  marcw@spc.int 
 
 

Mr. Chris Paterson 
Advisor 
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
E-mail:  christopherp@spc.int 
 
 
 
Project Consultants 

Mrs. Verenaisi Bakani 
Senior Administration and Travel Officer 
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
E-mail:  verenaisiba@spc.int 
 

  
Ms Emma Newland 
Consultant –  
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
Email:  EmmaN@spc.int  
 
 
 
Water and Sanitation Programme 
 
Ms. Rhonda Robinson 
Deputy Director - Water and Sanitation 
Programme 
E-mail: rhondar@spc.int 
 
Mr Christian Starz 
Development Adviser 
SOPAC/GIZ 
Email:  christians@spc.int 
 
 
Corporate Services/IT  

 
Ms. Leanne Harrison 
Consultant – IWRM Small Grants 
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
E-mail:  leanne@trcnz.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr. David Hebblethwaite 
IWRM Project Adviser 
EU National IWRM Planning Programme 
E-mail:  DaveH@spc.int 
 
 
 
 
 
  

  
Ms. Petra Seeto 
Assistant Accountant - Projects 
Email:  PetraS@spc.int 
 

Mr Digitaki Tuberi 
IT Technician 
SOPAC 
Email:  digitakit@spc.int 
 

  
 
 
 


